AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT THE PROPOSAL FROM ASA ASPHALT TO COMPLETE THE 2024 STREET OVERLAY PROJECT AND THE ASPHALT AT HEQUEMBOURG POND PARK AND THE JAMES L. BYRD III MEMORIAL PARK

WHEREAS, the City of Charleston, Missouri ("City") is in need of milling and asphalt overlay work and has used ASA Asphalt in the past for such projects and has been satisfied with the work performed; and

WHEREAS, the City does wish to accept the bid from ASA Asphalt to perform the work for the 2024 street overlay and to provide the material, preparation, and grading of the asphalt work to be done at Hequembourg Park and James L. Byrd III Memorial Park; and

WHEREAS, ASA Asphalt was the lowest bidder on the projects with a bid of \$192,404.22;

THEREFORE, the City of Charleston, Missouri, does hereby ordain the following:

- 1. Signing the acceptance of proposal from ASA Asphalt at a contracted rate of \$192,404.22 if approved.
- 2. The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable so that if any section, subsection, paragraph, clause, or phrase shall be declared invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect or invalidate the remaining portions of this ordinance.
- 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

COPIES OF THIS ORDINANCE HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION PRIOR TO ITS CONSIDERATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHARLESTON, MISSOURI AND THE SAME HAS BEEN READ TWO (2) TIMES BY TITLE AS REQUIRED BY MISSOURI STATE LAW.

THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE IS PASSED I CHARLESTON, MISSOURI CITY COUNCIL O		
CIMILED TOTI, IMOSO OTH OTH COUNCIL (
	Mayor	

ATTEST:

City Clerk		
	Presiding Officer	
City Clerk		